

No. 20-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—————

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

—————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE

Counsel of Record

VETERANS LEGAL

SERVICES CLINIC

JEROME N. FRANK

LEGAL SERVICES ORG.

P.O. Box 209090

New Haven, CT 06520-9090

(203) 432-4800

michael.wishnie@yale.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

March 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle to Review <i>Feres</i>	2
II. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Justify Preserving <i>Feres</i>	5
A. <i>Feres's</i> Analytical Underpinnings Have Collapsed.....	6
B. <i>Feres</i> is Irreconcilable with Competing Doctrines and Contemporary Facts....	8
C. <i>Feres</i> is Unworkable	9
D. No Reliance Interests Are Threatened...	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	5
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	9
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	2
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	9
<i>Collopy v. Newark Eye & Ear Infirmary</i> , 141 A.2d 276 (N.J. 1958)	10
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Est. of McAllister v. United States</i> , 942 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	2
<i>Fed. Republic of Ger. v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021).....	2
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	5
<i>Henslee v. Union Planters Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 595 (1949)	11
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5, 9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Lombard v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	3-4, 7
<i>Loritts v. United States</i> , 489 F. Supp. 1030 (D. Mass. 1980).....	7
<i>Matreale v. N.J. Dep’t of Mil. & Veterans Affs.</i> , 487 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2007)	6, 8
<i>McConnell v. United States</i> , 478 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 832 (1992).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	6, 11
<i>Regan v. Starcraft Marine LLC</i> , 524 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Ruggiero v. United States</i> , 162 F. App'x 140 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	10, 11
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	5
<i>Stubbs v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 58 (8th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Trump v. Mazars</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	2
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	2
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	1, 2
<i>Wright v. Park</i> , 5 F.3d 586 (1st Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §§ 2680(j)-(k)	1
Department of Defense Appropriation Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 94-106, 89 Stat. 537(1975).....	8
Women’s Armed Services Integration Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-625, 62 Stat. 356.....	8
COURT FILINGS	
Mem. in Supp. of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Doe v. Hagenbeck</i> , No. 13-2802 (S.D.N.Y.), ECF No. 16.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William N. Eskridge, Overruling Statutory Precedents, 76 Geo. L. J. 1366 (1988).....	10
